



Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements of
NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION

For The Three Months Ended
March 31, 2017

Unaudited



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION

For The Three Months Ended

March 31, 2017

(Unaudited)

NOTICE TO SHAREHOLDERS

May 29, 2017

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Northfield Capital Corporation. ("**Northfield**") have been prepared by management, on behalf of the Board of Directors, in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in the notes to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements. Where necessary, management has made informed judgments and estimates in accounting for transactions which were not complete at the statement of financial position date. In the opinion of management, the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared within acceptable limits of materiality and are in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards appropriate in the circumstances.

Management has established systems of internal control over the financial reporting process, which are designed to provide reasonable assurance that relevant and reliable financial information is produced.

Management has established processes, which are in place to provide it sufficient knowledge to support management representations that it has exercised reasonable diligence that (a) the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of, and for the periods presented by, the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and (b) the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of Northfield, as of the date of and for the period presented by the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements. The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of Northfield and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of Northfield. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of Northfield for issuance to the shareholders. Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting Northfield's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

(Signed) "Robert D. Cudney"

Chief Executive Officer

(Signed) "Brent J. Peters"

Vice President, Finance

AUDITOR INVOLVEMENT

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at and for the three months ended March 31, 2017 have not been reviewed by Northfield's auditors.



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

As at	2017	2016
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 17,255,231	\$ 18,337,440
Receivables (<i>note 12(b)</i>)	1,168,748	1,184,961
Marketable securities - fair value through profit or loss (<i>note 4</i>)	51,540,948	41,009,190
Other investments - available for sale (<i>note 5</i>)	25,099,333	22,449,050
Loan to joint venture (<i>note 6</i>)	983,689	962,769
Deferred taxes	-	312,874
Prepaid expenses and deposits	271,654	222,986
Property and equipment (<i>note 8</i>)	4,791,830	3,401,426
	\$ 101,111,433	\$ 87,880,696
LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 709,278	\$ 709,344
Financial guarantee contract (<i>note 9</i>)	550,412	550,412
Deferred taxes	1,398,056	-
	2,657,746	1,259,756
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share capital (<i>note 10(b)</i>)	4,041,379	4,047,533
Contributed surplus (<i>note 10(b)</i>)	42,831	42,831
Retained earnings	81,872,319	71,678,496
Accumulated other comprehensive income	9,171,383	7,419,138
	95,127,912	83,187,998
Non-controlling interest	3,325,775	3,432,942
	98,453,687	86,620,940
	\$ 101,111,433	\$ 87,880,696

Contingencies and commitments (*note 16*)

See accompanying notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Unaudited

For the three months ended March 31,	2017	2016
Revenue (note 14)	\$ 12,325,421	\$ 1,552,898
Operating expenses		
Administrative	841,414	444,727
Amortization	251	148
	841,665	444,875
Income before income taxes	11,483,756	1,108,023
Income tax provision	(1,443,054)	(94,730)
Net income	\$ 10,040,702	\$ 1,013,293
Net income attributable to:		
Shareholders	\$ 10,256,092	\$ 1,065,934
Non-controlling interest	(215,390)	(52,641)
	\$ 10,040,702	\$ 1,013,293
Net income per share attributable to shareholders:		
Basic and diluted	\$ 4.11	\$ 0.42
Weighted average Class A and Class B Shares outstanding during the period:		
Basic and diluted	2,493,203	2,534,705

See accompanying notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Unaudited

For the three months ended March 31,	2017	2016
Net income	\$ 10,040,702	\$ 1,013,293
Item that will be reclassified subsequently to net income		
Available for sale investments		
Unrealized income, net of tax	2,222,604	3,311,854
Reclassification of realized gains to net income, net of tax	(470,359)	(879,587)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax	1,752,245	2,432,267
Comprehensive income	\$ 11,792,947	\$ 3,445,560
Comprehensive income attributable to:		
Shareholders	\$ 12,008,337	\$ 3,498,201
Non-controlling interest	(215,390)	(52,641)
	\$ 11,792,947	\$ 3,445,560

See accompanying notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
Unaudited

	Class A Restricted Voting Shares		Class B Multiple Voting Shares		Total share capital	Contributed surplus	Retained earnings	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Non- controlling interest	Total shareholders' equity
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount						
Balance at December 31, 2015	2,584,385	\$ 4,185,615	3,720	\$ 7,680	\$ 4,193,295	\$ 42,831	\$ 58,516,798	\$ 2,600,071	\$ 320,991	\$ 65,673,986
Shares repurchased for cancellation	(53,400)	(86,486)	-	-	(86,486)	-	(744,298)	-	-	(830,784)
Comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,013,293	2,432,267	-	3,445,560
Balance at March 31, 2016	2,530,985	4,099,129	3,720	7,680	4,106,809	42,831	58,785,793	5,032,338	320,991	68,288,762
Shares repurchased for cancellation	(36,600)	(59,276)	-	-	(59,276)	-	(586,568)	-	-	(645,844)
Acquisition of shareholdings of Distillery Network	-	-	-	-	-	-	526,977	-	3,543,023	4,070,000
Comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	12,952,294	2,386,800	(431,072)	14,908,022
Balance at December 31, 2016	2,494,385	4,039,853	3,720	7,680	4,047,533	42,831	71,678,496	7,419,138	3,432,942	86,620,940
Shares repurchased for cancellation	(3,800)	(6,154)	-	-	(6,154)	-	(84,046)	-	-	(90,200)
Acquisition of shareholdings of Distillery Network	-	-	-	-	-	-	21,777	-	108,223	130,000
Comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-	10,256,092	1,752,245	(215,390)	11,792,947
Balance at March 31, 2017	2,490,585	\$ 4,033,699	3,720	\$ 7,680	\$ 4,041,379	\$ 42,831	\$ 81,872,319	\$ 9,171,383	\$ 3,325,775	\$ 98,453,687

See accompanying notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Unaudited

For the three months ended March 31,	2017	2016
Cash provided by (used in)		
Operations		
Net income	\$ 10,040,702	\$ 1,013,293
Items not involving current cash flows (<i>note 11(a)</i>)	(10,675,430)	(1,159,144)
Net change in other non-cash balances (<i>note 11(b)</i>)	(32,521)	(329,030)
	(667,249)	(474,881)
Investing		
Purchase of marketable securities	(7,215,531)	(775,254)
Proceeds on disposal of marketable securities	8,239,387	785,330
Purchase of other investments	(2,324,407)	(842,532)
Proceeds on disposal of other investments	2,236,446	2,269,328
Purchase of property and equipment	(1,390,655)	-
	(454,760)	1,436,872
Financing		
Cash inflows from non-controlling interest	130,000	-
Shares repurchased for cancellation	(90,200)	(830,784)
	39,800	(830,784)
Change in cash and cash equivalents	(1,082,209)	131,207
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	18,337,440	17,880,038
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 17,255,231	\$ 18,011,245

Supplementary cash flow information (*note 11*)

See accompanying notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Unaudited

For the three months ended March 31, 2017

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Northfield Capital Corporation ("**Northfield**") is a publicly traded company incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, with investment interests in resource, transportation, manufacturing and technology sectors. Northfield's Class A Restricted Voting Shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol "NFD.A".

The address of Northfield's registered head office is 141 Adelaide Street West, Suite 301, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 3L5.

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at and for the years ended March 31, 2017 have been approved for issue by the Board of Directors on May 29, 2017.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Statement of compliance

Northfield's unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("**IFRS**") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("**IASB**"), and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("**IFRIC**"). These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("**IAS 34**") as issued by the IASB. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual consolidated financial statements as required by IFRS. These consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with Northfield's audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of IFRS standards that were in effect at December 31, 2016 and these accounting policies have been applied consistently to all periods presented herein.

(b) Principles of consolidation

(i) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities over which Northfield has control, where control is defined as the power to govern financial and operating policies. Generally, Northfield has a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights in its subsidiaries. The effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable are considered when assessing whether control exists. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date control is transferred to Northfield, and are de-consolidated from the date control ceases.

The unaudited condensed interim financial statements comprise the accounts of Northfield and the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of its controlled subsidiary, Distillery Network Inc., after the elimination of all intercompany balances and transactions. At March 31, 2017, Northfield had 37.5% ownership and substantive control of Distillery Network Inc., a company incorporated in 2015 which is currently in the growth and development stage of spirit distilling.

(c) Changes in accounting policies

Northfield has not adopted any new or revised standards during the three months ended March 31, 2017.



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Unaudited

For the three months ended March 31, 2017

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(d) Recent accounting standards

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods after March 31, 2017 or later periods. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to Northfield and have been excluded from the table below. The following have not yet been adopted and are being evaluated to determine the impact on Northfield:

- (i) IFRS 9, Financial Instruments ("**IFRS 9**") was issued by the IASB in October 2010 and will replace IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement ("**IAS 39**"). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. The effective date for the application of IFRS 9 is January 1, 2018;
- (ii) IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers – The standard replaces IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue, IFRIC Customer Loyalty Programmes, IFRIC 15 Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18 Transfer of Assets From Customers and SIC 31 Revenue – Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services. IFRS 15 establishes principles for reporting the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contract with customers. This standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, and permits early adoption; and
- (iii) IFRS 16 - Leases – In January 2016 the International Accounting Standards Board issued IFRS 16, Leases, which specifies how to recognize, measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. Consistent with its predecessor, IAS 17 the new lease standard continues to require lessors to classify leases as operating or finance. IFRS 16 is to be applied retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Earlier application is permitted if IFRS 15 Revenue from contract with customers has also been applied.

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Unaudited

For the three months ended March 31, 2017

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS (continued)

(a) Critical accounting estimates

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the consolidated statement of financial position reporting date, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

- (i) fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities on the consolidated statements of financial position that cannot be derived from active markets, are determined using a variety of techniques that include the use of mathematical models. The inputs to these models are derived from observable market data where possible, but where observable market data are not available, judgment is required to establish fair values. The judgments include consideration of model inputs such as volatility, estimated life and discount rates;
- (ii) impairment losses of available for sale and equity accounted investments and loans and advances. Northfield reviews debt securities and investments and records an impairment charge when there has been a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value below their cost or any other observable data indicating impairment. The determination of what is significant or prolonged decline requires judgment. Northfield evaluates historical share price movements and the duration and extent to which the fair value of an investment is less than its cost;
- (iii) deferred taxes recognized in respect of tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which losses can be utilized. Estimates are used to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognized, based upon the likely timing and level of future taxable profits, together with future tax planning strategies; and
- (iv) impairment losses of the receivables. Northfield reviews the collectability of the receivables and records an impairment charge when there is significant doubt that a receivable, or a portion of a receivable, is determined to be uncollectible, which requires the use of estimates.

(b) Critical accounting judgments

The determination of categories of financial assets and financial liabilities has been identified as an accounting policy choice which involves judgments or assessments made by management.

4. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

	March 31, 2017		December 31, 2016	
	Fair Value	Cost	Fair Value	Cost
Term deposits - FVTPL ⁽¹⁾	\$ 1,000,000	\$ 1,000,000	\$ 1,000,000	\$ 1,000,000
Marketable securities - FVTPL	49,583,560	36,020,968	39,328,134	35,655,911
Warrants - FVTPL	957,388	-	681,056	-
	\$ 51,540,948	\$ 37,020,968	\$ 41,009,190	\$ 36,655,911

⁽¹⁾ Fair Value Through Profit or Loss ("FVTPL")

5. OTHER INVESTMENTS

	March 31, 2017		December 31, 2016	
	Fair Value	Cost	Fair Value	Cost
Other investments - AFS⁽¹⁾	\$ 25,099,333	\$ 14,526,892	\$ 22,449,050	\$ 14,039,105

⁽¹⁾ Available for Sale ("AFS")

⁽¹⁾ Includes \$1,528,320 of equity instruments recorded at cost (December 31, 2016 - \$201,290)



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Unaudited

For the three months ended March 31, 2017

6. INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURE

As at March 31, 2017, Northfield had 49% ownership in The Grange of Prince Edward Inc. (the "**Grange**") (December 31, 2016 - 49% ownership), however, under the terms of the shareholder agreement, Northfield has the right to appoint directors for joint control of the board of directors. The Grange is a private company incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario and operates a vineyard and winery in Prince Edward County, Ontario.

As at March 31,	2017	2016
The Grange of Prince Edward Inc.		
Common shares	\$ 3,880,000	\$ 3,880,000
Share of equity loss	(2,291,560)	(2,291,560)
Write-down of equity investment in joint venture	(1,588,440)	(1,588,440)
	\$ -	\$ -

During the year ended December 31, 2015, Northfield determined the net carrying amount of its investment in the Grange was impaired. As a result, a write-down of equity investment of \$1,588,440 was recorded during the year ended December 31, 2015 as management does not expect to recover this investment.

As at March 31, 2017, the total of loans and interest thereon is \$983,689 (December 31, 2016 - \$962,769). The loans are unsecured, bear interest at 10%, are payable upon demand and have been disclosed as a loan to joint venture on the consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2017.

During the year ended December 31, 2015, management made a determination to cease its financial support and funding of the ongoing operations of the Grange and filed a statement of claim in order to recover the amount of its loan. During the year ended December 31, 2015, Northfield's representatives resigned from the board of directors of the Grange. Accordingly, there was significant uncertainty relating to the recoverability of Northfield's equity investment and loan. Management determined that it is unlikely to be able to recover the carrying amount of its equity investment and as a result wrote it off at December 31, 2015. The carrying value of the loan has not been impaired, as management expects to recover the amount owing in full.

7. INVESTMENT IN DISTILLERY NETWORK INC.

The Company owns 37.5% of the Distillery Network Inc. ("**DNI**"). During the period, due to additional issuances of shares by DNI, the Company's ownership percentage decreased from 38.0% to 37.5%. As the Company has determined it maintained control even after the issuance of new shares, the change in non-controlling interest has been recorded as an adjustment through retained earnings. The Company has determined that it has control of DNI as the Chief Executive Officer of DNI is currently a consultant of Northfield and it has the practical ability to direct the relevant activities of DNI. Summarized financial information of the subsidiary are presented below, prior to any inter-company eliminations:

Selected information as at and for three months ended March 31,	2017	2016
Total assets	\$ 5,866,497	\$ 6,204,788
Total liabilities	\$ 544,030	\$ 667,697
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ 344,624	\$ 109,559



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Unaudited

For the three months ended March 31, 2017

8. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	March 31, 2017		
	Cost	Accumulated amortization	Net
Computer equipment	\$ 26,414	\$ 22,296	\$ 4,118
Equipment, furniture and fixtures	1,493,558	26,486	1,467,072
Leasehold improvements	3,320,640	-	3,320,640
	\$ 4,840,612	\$ 48,782	\$ 4,791,830

	December 31, 2016		
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net
Computer equipment	\$ 22,701	\$ 22,113	\$ 588
Equipment, furniture and fixtures	1,460,112	26,418	1,433,694
Leasehold improvements	1,967,144	-	1,967,144
	\$ 3,449,957	\$ 48,531	\$ 3,401,426

Included in equipment, furniture and fixtures for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and year ended December 31, 2016 is certain distillation equipment having a cost of \$1,333,210 (2016 - \$1,333,210). This distillation equipment was not available for use during the three months ended March 31, 2017 and year ended December 31, 2016 and therefore no amortization has been recorded. No amortization has been recorded on the leasehold improvements of \$3,320,640 (2015 - \$1,967,144) as the leased premises was not available for use during the period.

9. CREDIT FACILITIES

Northfield has a line of credit available to a maximum of \$1,000,000. At March 31, 2017, \$nil was drawn (December 31, 2016 - \$nil). The line of credit is subject to certain financial covenants. Interest is calculated at the bank's prime rate of interest plus 1.25%. The effective rate at March 31, 2017 was 3.95% (December 31, 2016 - 3.95%).

Northfield has entered into a financial guarantee contract in which 50% of the long-term debt and operating line of credit with the Grange's bank (*note 6*) has been guaranteed. The total outstanding debt under the financial guarantee at March 31, 2017 was \$1,100,000 (December 31, 2016 - \$1,100,000). The nature of the guarantee is such that 50% of this debt will be payable by Northfield on demand by the debtor. The fair value of the financial guarantee contract at March 31, 2017 was \$550,412 (December 31, 2016 - \$550,412).

From time to time Northfield may maintain overdraft positions, in margin accounts with various brokers, that are secured by certain marketable securities. The maximum amount available is dependent on the securities held in the account. Interest is calculated at the brokers' prime rate of interest plus 1.5% to 2.0%. At March 31, 2017, Northfield had outstanding margin loans of \$nil (December 31, 2016 - \$130,500).



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Unaudited

For the three months ended March 31, 2017

10. SHARE CAPITAL

(a) Authorized Capital

Unlimited number of:

Class A Shares - Restricted Voting

Class B Shares - Multiple Voting - having 500 votes per share, convertible into one Class A Share; ownership is restricted to Robert Cudney, the President, Chief Executive Officer, and a Director of Northfield

200,000 Preference Shares - Voting

(b) Issued

Class A Shares	Number of shares	Consideration	Contributed surplus
Balance - December 31, 2016	2,494,385	\$ 4,039,853	\$ 42,831
Shares repurchased for cancellation	(3,800)	(6,154)	-
Balance - March 31, 2017	2,490,585	\$ 4,033,699	\$ 42,831
Class B Shares	Number of shares	Consideration	Contributed surplus
Balance - December 31, 2016 and March 31, 2017	3,720	\$ 7,680	\$ -
Total Class A and Class B Shares	2,494,305	\$ 4,041,379	\$ 42,831

At March 31, 2017, 3,800 Class A Shares were held by Northfield.

(c) Options

Northfield has a stock option plan (the "**Plan**") in place under which the Board of Directors may grant options to acquire up to 490,000 Class A Shares of Northfield to qualified Directors, Officers, employees and other ongoing service providers. The exercise price of options issued may not be less than the fair market value of the Class A Shares at the time the option is granted. The options are non-assignable and may be granted for a term not exceeding five years. Options issued under the Plan may vest at the discretion of the Board of Directors and must vest over a period of at least 18 months and must be released in equal stages on a quarterly basis. The number of Class A Shares reserved for issuance to any one person upon the exercise of options may not exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding Class A Shares at the date of such grant.

No options were granted, expired, exercised or outstanding during the three months ended March 31, 2017 and 2016.



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Unaudited

For the three months ended March 31, 2017

11. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(a) Items not involving current cash flows:

For the three months ended March 31,	2017	2016
Income tax provision	\$ 1,443,054	\$ 94,730
Amortization	251	148
Gain on sale of marketable securities	(1,390,695)	(7,771)
Gain on sale of other investments	(542,201)	(1,013,933)
Unrealized gain on FVTPL investments	(10,175,312)	(201,969)
Accrued interest income	(10,527)	(30,349)
	\$ (10,675,430)	\$ (1,159,144)

(b) Net change in other non-cash balances:

For the three months ended March 31,	2017	2016
Receivables	\$ 16,213	\$ (142,722)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(48,668)	(186,351)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(66)	43
	\$ (32,521)	\$ (329,030)

(c) Supplemental information

For the three months ended March 31,	2017	2016
Interest income received	\$ 42,514	\$ 41,946
Interest paid	\$ 5,950	\$ 4,028

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) Executive Management Compensation

Executive management's compensation consisted of consulting fees paid in cash of \$111,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2017 (2015 - \$80,000).

(b) Executive Management Transactions

The aggregate value of transactions and outstanding balances relating to executive management and entities over which they have control or significant influence were as follows:

Office held	Transaction	Note	Transaction value for the three months ended March 31,	
			2017	2016
President, CEO and Director	Consulting fees	(1)	\$ 63,000	\$ 47,500
	Interest received	(2)	\$ 5,152	-
VP Finance	Consulting fees	(3)	\$ 48,000	\$ 32,500
	Office rent	(3)	\$ 23,475	\$ 16,991

(1) During the three months ended March 31, 2017, Northfield paid consulting fees of \$63,000 (March 31, 2016 - \$47,500) to RDC Resource Investments Inc., a company controlled by Robert Cudney, the President, Chief Executive Officer and a Director of Northfield. At March 31, 2017, the balance owed was \$nil (December 31, 2016 - \$nil).



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Unaudited

For the three months ended March 31, 2017

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(b) Executive Management Transactions (continued)

- (2) During the year ended December 31, 2016, Northfield entered into a receivable with Mr. Cudney in the amount of \$820,000. The receivable bears interest at prime plus 0.5%, which is payable monthly, and is secured by real property. At March 31, 2017, the balance owed was \$820,000 (December 31, 2016 - \$820,000) and is disclosed in receivables on the statement of financial position.
- (3) During the three months ended March 31, 2017, Northfield paid consulting fees and rent of \$48,000 (March 31, 2016 - \$32,500) and \$23,475 (December 31, 2016 - \$16,991), respectively, to 1249687 Ontario Ltd., a company controlled by Brent Peters, the VP Finance of Northfield. At March 31, 2017, the balance owed was \$nil (December 31, 2016 - \$nil).

These transactions have been recorded at the exchange amount, which is the consideration paid as established and agreed to by the related parties.

13. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Northfield includes the following in its capital:

As at March 31,	2017	2016
Shareholders' equity comprised of		
Share capital	\$ 4,041,379	\$ 4,047,533
Contributed surplus	42,831	42,831
Retained earnings	81,872,319	71,678,496
Accumulated other comprehensive income	9,171,383	7,419,138
	\$ 95,127,912	\$ 83,187,998

There were no changes to Northfield's capital management objectives during the period. Northfield's objectives when managing capital are:

- (a) to ensure that Northfield maintains the level of capital necessary to meet the requirements of its brokers and bank;
- (b) to allow Northfield to respond to changes in economic and/or marketplace conditions by maintaining Northfield's ability to purchase new investments;
- (c) to give shareholders sustained growth in shareholder value by increasing shareholders' equity; and
- (d) to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the cost of capital at acceptable levels of risk.

There were no changes to the way Northfield manages its capital structure during the period. Northfield manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk of its underlying assets. Northfield has the ability to maintain or adjust its capital level to enable it to meet its objectives by:

- (a) realizing proceeds from the disposition of its investments;
- (b) utilizing leverage in the form of margin (due to brokers), Northfield's bank credit line (bank indebtedness), long-term debt from financial lenders and financial guarantees;
- (c) raising capital through equity financings; and
- (d) purchasing Northfield's own shares for cancellation pursuant to its normal course issuer bid.



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Unaudited

For the three months ended March 31, 2017

14. REVENUE

For the three months ended March 31,	2017	2016
Unrealized gain on FVTPL investments	\$ 10,175,312	\$ 201,969
Gain on sale of marketable securities	1,390,695	7,771
Gain on sale of other investments	542,201	1,013,933
Investment and other income	217,213	329,225
	\$ 12,325,421	\$ 1,552,898

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The investment operations of Northfield's business involve the purchase and sale of securities and, accordingly, the majority of Northfield's assets are currently comprised of financial instruments. The use of financial instruments can expose Northfield to several risks, including liquidity, market and interest risks. A discussion of Northfield's use of financial instruments and their associated risks is provided below. There has been no change to Northfield's risk management policies or processes during the year.

(a) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that Northfield will have sufficient cash resources to meet its financial obligations as they come due. Northfield's liquidity and operating results may be adversely affected if Northfield's access to the capital markets is hindered, whether as a result of a downturn in stock market conditions generally or related to matters specific to Northfield, or if the value of Northfield's investments declines, resulting in losses upon disposition. Northfield generates cash flow primarily from its financing activities and proceeds from the disposition of its investments, in addition to interest and dividend income earned on its investments. Northfield has sufficient marketable securities which are freely tradable and relatively liquid to fund its obligations as they become due under normal operating conditions. All outstanding financial liabilities as at March 31, 2017 are due within one year.

From time to time Northfield uses financial leverage (or "margin") when purchasing investments. Trading on margin allows Northfield to borrow part of the purchase price of the investments (using marginable investments as collateral), rather than pay for them in full. Buying on margin allows Northfield to increase its portfolio size by increasing the number and amount of investment through leverage. However, if the market moves against Northfield's positions and Northfield's investments decline in value, Northfield may be required to provide additional funds to its brokers, which could be substantial. Given the nature of Northfield's business, Northfield may not have sufficient cash on hand to meet margin calls and may be required to liquidate investments prematurely and/or at a loss, in order to generate funds needed to satisfy Northfield's obligations. Furthermore, if Northfield is unable to provide the necessary funds within the time required, Northfield's marginable investments may still be liquidated at a loss by its brokers to meet the obligations (and Northfield may still be required to make up any additional shortfall in funds thereafter).

Northfield has at times borrowed funds from other sources to meet its obligations, but there can be no assurances that such funds will be available in the future, or available on reasonable terms, and the absence of available funding and/or the sale of Northfield's investments in order to meet margin calls could have a materially adverse impact on Northfield's operating results.

As at March 31, 2017, based on typical margin requirements Northfield had available margin of approximately \$15,600,000 from its brokers (December 31, 2016 - \$17,500,000), of which Northfield was using \$nil (December 31, 2016 - \$130,500). Northfield manages this risk by not over extending the use of margin. As at March 31, 2017 the estimated sensitivity of Northfield's available margin from a 10% decrease in the closing price of Northfield's investments with all other variables held constant would reduce the available margin to \$12,600,000 (December 31, 2016 - \$14,200,000).



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Unaudited

For the three months ended March 31, 2017

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from Northfield's financial instruments will significantly fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The value of the financial instruments can be affected by changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, equity and commodity prices. Northfield is exposed to market risk in trading its investments and unfavourable market conditions could result in dispositions of investments at less than favourable prices.

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of Northfield's after-tax net comprehensive income for the three months ended March 31, 2017 from a change in closing price of Northfield's investments with all other variables held constant as at March 31, 2017:

Percentage of change in closing prices	Change in comprehensive income (net of tax) from % increase in closing price	Change in comprehensive income (net of tax) from % decrease in closing price
Investments FVTPL		
5%	\$ 2,235,588	\$ (2,235,588)
10%	\$ 4,471,177	\$ (4,471,177)
Investments AFS		
5%	\$ 1,022,393	\$ (1,022,393)
10%	\$ 2,044,785	\$ (2,044,785)

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the impact that changes in interest rates could have on Northfield's earning and liabilities. As at March 31, 2017, Northfield had access to credit facilities comprised of due to brokers and bank indebtedness (collectively "interest risk liabilities"), which bore interest at rates fluctuating with the prime rate or overnight lending rate. From time to time Northfield uses these facilities, and at March 31, 2017 the amount outstanding was \$nil (December 31, 2016 - \$130,500). The interest bearing liabilities can be repaid by Northfield at any time without notice or penalty, which provides Northfield with some ability to manage and mitigate its interest risk.

Northfield invests in fixed income securities and high interest savings accounts that are subject to interest rate price risk resulting from changes in fair value from market fluctuations in interest rates. To minimize this risk, all fixed income securities and high interest savings accounts held by Northfield as at March 31, 2017 are redeemable upon demand.

(d) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to Northfield if a counter party to a financial instrument fails to meet its payment obligations. Northfield is exposed to credit risk with respect to its cash and cash equivalents, receivables and advance to joint venture.

Northfield's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and cash equivalents and receivables. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to cash and cash equivalents is remote as it maintains accounts with highly-rated financial institutions and brokerage firms. During the period, Northfield demanded repayment of its loan to its joint venture. As the amount was unable to be repaid, it was assessed for impairment (see note 6).



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Unaudited

For the three months ended March 31, 2017

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(e) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from Northfield's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Some of Northfield's investments are denominated in foreign currencies and are therefore exposed to foreign exchange fluctuations. Northfield believes it is not significantly exposed to currency risk as these investments comprise approximately 10% of Northfield's total investments. Consequently, fluctuations of the United States dollar in relation to Canadian dollar impact the fair value of financial assets and operating results. Financial assets subject to currency translation risk primarily include United States dollar denominated cash and marketable securities - FVTPL.

For the three months ended March 31, 2017, management estimates that if the United States dollar had strengthened or weakened by 10% against the Canadian dollar, assuming all other variables remained constant, net income for the period would have increased or decreased by approximately \$1,120,000 (December 31, 2016 - \$530,000).

(f) Fair value

Northfield has determined the fair value of its financial instruments as follows:

- (i) The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, loan to joint venture, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to the short-term nature of these instruments.
- (ii) Investments are carried at amounts in accordance with Northfield's accounting policies, except certain AFS investments for which there is no active market, which are carried at cost unless there is an investment which management considers impaired. The fair value of securities that do not have a quoted market price in an active market (private company investments) cannot be reliably measured due to the significant variability in the range of reasonable fair values for these instruments and the inability to assign probabilities to a range of fair value estimates. The market for these financial instruments is a private equity market. The entity intends to dispose of these financial instruments by way of transfer of ownership, if possible.
- (iii) Fair value of the financial guarantee contract is determined by present valuing the probability of default over the subsequent five years.

(g) Fair value hierarchy

Northfield adopted the accounting standards associated with financial instruments resulting in a three-tier categorization as a framework for disclosing fair value based upon inputs used to value Northfield's investments. The hierarchy is summarized as:

Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities.

Level 2 – inputs that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) from observable market data. For options and warrants which are not traded on a recognized securities exchange and where there are sufficient and reliable observable market inputs, the Black-Scholes model for valuation is used.

Level 3 – inputs for assets and liabilities not based upon observable market data.



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Unaudited

For the three months ended March 31, 2017

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(g) Fair value hierarchy (continued)

As at	March 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
Level 1	\$ 92,376,081	\$ 80,929,445
Level 2	948,499	664,945
Level 3	(550,412)	(550,412)
	\$ 92,774,168	\$ 81,043,978

No investments were transferred between Level 1, Level 2 or Level 3 during the three months ended March 31, 2017.

The fair value of the financial guarantee contract (*note 9*) included in Level 3 is estimated at its fair value of \$550,412 (December 31, 2016 - \$550,412), being 50% of the long-term debt and operating line of credit with the Grange's bank (*note 6*). The total outstanding debt under the financial guarantee at March 31, 2017 was \$1,100,000 (December 31, 2016 - \$1,100,000). The nature of the guarantee is such that 50% of this debt will be payable by Northfield on demand by the debtor.

During the three months ended March 31, 2017, the reconciliation of investments measured at fair value using unobservable inputs (Level 3) is presented as follows:

Balance - December 31, 2016 and March 31, 2017	\$ (550,412)
---	---------------------

(h) Categories of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of each of Northfield's categories of financial instruments are as follows:

As at March 31,	2017	2016
FVTPL	\$ 69,203,155	\$ 58,796,218
AFS - Fair value	\$ 23,571,013	\$ 22,247,760
AFS - Cost	\$ 1,528,320	\$ 201,290
Loans and receivables	\$ 1,168,748	\$ 2,147,730
Financial liabilities	\$ 1,259,690	\$ 1,259,756

16. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

In the normal course of operations, certain contingencies may arise relating to legal actions undertaken against Northfield. In the opinion of management, the outcome of such potential legal actions will not have a material adverse effect on Northfield's results of operations, liquidity or its financial position.



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Unaudited

For the three months ended March 31, 2017

16. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS (continued)

Northfield is committed to and contingently liable for annual rental payments for premises, equipment and other commitments as follows:

2017	\$	340,006
2018		435,277
2019		437,465
2020		448,831
2021		351,983
Thereafter		1,139,846
	\$	3,153,408